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Please read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
The latest version of this user manual can be found on www.blueair.com

Note: There may be local variations of these models.

Product name: Model number: 

Blue 3610 3631101000
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Blue 3610
The air purifier has a pre-filter and a HEPASilentTM main filter to purify air. It has control 
functions and a built-in sensor.

The air purifier is mainly composed of a motor, a fan and filters. The air purifier removes 
contaminants from the air in a room to improve indoor air quality.
You can change the air purifier settings at any time, using the control panel on the air purifier.

Recommendations for best performance
•	 Use the air purifier in a room that does not exceed the room size recommendation.
•	 Place the air purifier in a location where air can circulate freely in, out and around the air 

purifier.
•	 Do not place the air purifier closer than 10cm to another object.
•	 During operation, keep doors and windows in the room with the air purifier closed.
•	 Only use genuine Blueair filters.
•	 Change the main filter when the filter replacement indicator appears on the control 

panel.
•	 Follow the maintenance instructions in this user manual.
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A	Air quality indicator F	 Air quality sensor
B	Touch button G	Release button
C	Air outlet H	Pre-filter
D	Fan and motor I	 Power cable (not in picture)
E	Main filter J	 User Manual (not in picture)
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Safety instructions
Blue 3610 air purifier is an electrical appliance for indoor use only, 
take the necessary precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric 
shock or injury.
•	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

•	 Supervise children to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

•	 Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

•	 Always disconnect the appliance from the power supply before 
maintenance.

•	 Do not attempt to open or service the appliance yourself. Service 
must be done by the manufacturer, service agent or similarly 
qualified personnel using only original Blueair spare parts.

•	 Ensure that the power cable and the power plug are not at risk of 
getting damaged. To avoid hazard, a damaged power cable must 
always be replaced by the manufacturer, service agent or similarly 
qualified person.

•	 If the appliance is damaged or malfunctions, turn it off, disconnect 
it from the power supply and contact Blueair.

•	 The power plug must be firmly inserted in the power socket.
•	 When disconnecting the unit from the power supply, do not pull on 

the power cord, pull on the power plug.
•	 Use the power cable provided with your Blueair air purifier to plug 
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directly and firmly into an appropriate, electrical outlet.
•	 Do not use an extension cord or a power strip. Refer to the rating 

label on your appliance.
•	 Do not alter the power plug in any way. If the plug does not fit into 

the outlet, contact qualified personnel to install the proper outlet.
•	 Do not use the included power cord for anything else but the 

appliance.
•	 Do not allow objects to enter or block the air inlets and air outlets 

as this can cause electric shock or damage the appliance.
•	 Do not place any objects on top of or directly against the 

appliance.
•	 Do not sit on, stand, climb onto or hang from the appliance.
•	 Keep the appliance, including the power cable, at a safe distance 

from heated surfaces and open fire.
•	 Keep the appliance and power plug away from water and other 

liquids.
•	 Keep the appliance and power plug away from chemicals such as 

pesticides and deodorants.
•	 Place the appliance on the floor. The appliance must be placed on 

a stable surface.
•	 Do not use the appliance outdoors or in wet environments such as 

bathrooms, laundry rooms or pool areas.
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Get started
Step 1
Plug the power cable 
into a wall outlet.

Step 2
Press the button to 
turn the air purifier 
on and adjust the fan 
speed mode.

The autostart feature automatically restarts the air purifier at the last set speed if it has 
been unplugged, used with a power switch timer, or if a power failure occurs.

In auto mode the air purifier automatically controls the airflow based on air quality 
information from the sensor. 

Autostart

Auto mode

Available settings: Auto, Night, Everyday, Boost and Off.

The indicator lights on the touch button indicate the selected fan speed. The lights 
automatically dim down completely 5 seconds after pressing the touch button, indicating a 
deactivated fan speed control mode. Press the touch button once to reactivate on/off and 
fan speed control. The indicator lights light up and you can adjust the fan speed mode again.

On/Off and fan speed controls
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Press once to turn the unit On and to set it to Auto mode.

On/Auto mode 

Press twice to set to Night mode (low fan speed).
All lights on the unit dim down after 5 seconds.

Night mode

Press three times to set to Everyday mode (medium fan speed).

Everyday mode

Press four times to set to Boost mode (high fan speed).

Press five times to turn the unit Off.

Boost mode

Off
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Air quality information
The air quality levels for particulate matter (PM) are indicated using a color scale on the air 
quality indicator. The air quality indicator is completely dimmed in Night mode.

Air quality level (PM 2.5)

PM2.5, Particulate matter, particles with diameter of size 2.5 micrometers or less.

Polluted

Moderate

Good
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Button control functions

Filters
The air purifier is delivered with a fabric pre-filter and a main filter. The filters purify the 
air from both particles and gases. For best performance, clean the pre-filter regularly and 
change the main filter when the air purifier indicates filter change. 
To find the right main filter for your air purifier, use the Blueair app or visit www.blueair.com. 
The model number of your air purifier can be found on the rating label on the air purifier. 

Change filter 
When the indicator 
light turns red (after 6 
months of operation) 
you should change 
the main filter.

Filter replacement 
indicator
Press the button 
down for 7 seconds 
to reset the filter 
replacement 
indicator. 

Blueair filter subscription program
Use the Blueair app or visit www.blueair.com to sign up for the Blueair filter subscription
program. (Not available in all markets)

Important! Always turn off and disconnect the appliance from the power supply before 
changing filters, cleaning or carrying out maintenance procedures.

Note: Using a fabric pre-filter is optional.  
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Clean and change the pre-filter
For best performance, clean the pre-filter regularly. Vacuum the exterior of the fabric pre-
filter with a soft brush attachment to remove dust. If the pre-filter requires a deeper clean, 
wash it in the washing machine, according to instructions on the pre-filter´s label. 

Important! Press the Velcro strips together on the pre-filter before machine wash.

Step 5
Wash the pre-filter in 
the washing machine, 
according to instructions 
on the pre-filter´s label.

Step 1
Turn the unit off and 
unplug it.

Step 3
Remove the top part from 
the unit.

Step 2
Gently press the buttons 
on both sides of the unit 
simultaneously. 

Step 6
Place the pre-filter back 
onto the unit.
Adjust the pre-filter and 
the panel to hide the 
power cord in the back.

Step 7
Place the top back onto 
the unit and press until 
you hear a click.

Step 8
Plug in the unit.

Step 4
Open the pre-filter panel 
and remove the pre-filter.
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Change the main filter
When changing the filter, vacuum any dust that may have accumulated inside the unit.

Important! Use only genuine Blueair filters suitable for the model to ensure proper function 
and performance of the air purifier, and to qualify for full warranty coverage.

Step 5
Remove the old main filter 
from the unit. 
Unfold the new main filter 
and insert into the unit. 

Step 1
When the indicator light 
glows red, it’s time to 
change the main filter.

Step 3
Gently press the buttons 
on both sides of the unit 
simultaneously. 

Step 2
Turn the unit off and 
unplug it.

Step 4
Remove the top part 
from the unit.

Step 6
Place the top part onto 
the bottom part of the 
unit. Firmly press the top 
part onto the metal filter 
frame until you hear a 
click.
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Step 7
Plug in the unit.

Step 8
Press the touch button 
for a duration of 7 
seconds to reset the filter 
replacement timer. 
This lets the air purifier 
know that you have 
changed the filter.  
The indicator light flashes 
for 4 seconds, and then 
changes from red to white.
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Care and maintenance
General
•	 Disconnect the air purifier from the power supply before maintenance.
•	 Do not allow foreign objects to enter the air inlets or air outlets. This may cause electric 

shock or damage the air purifier.
•	 Never clean with gasoline, chemical solvents or corrosive materials as these agents may 

damage the air purifier. 
•	 Make sure the air purifier is completely dry before connecting it to power.
•	 Do not wash the main filter. The main filter is not washable or reusable. 

Cleaning
•	 Wash the pre-filter according to the instructions on the pre-filter´s label or vacuum the 

pre-filter with a soft brush attachment.
•	 Wipe the exterior of the air purifier with a soft, clean, damp cloth.
•	 Clean and check the power cable and power plug for wear or damages.
•	 Clean the sensor when changing the main filter.
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Clean the air quality sensor
The inlet for the air quality sensor is located at the back of the air purifier. 

Important! Do not use fingers or any unrecommended objects to clean inside the sensor inlet.

Step 3
Remove the top part from 
the unit.

Step 4
Press the button on 
the inside of the unit to 
open the lid covering 
the sensor and remove 
the lid.

Step 5
Using circular motions, 
gently clean the sensor 
with a cotton swab, and 
attach the sensor lid.

Step 2
Gently press the buttons 
on both sides of the unit 
simultaneously. 

Step 6
Place the top part onto 
the bottom part of the 
unit. Firmly press the top 
part onto the metal filter 
frame until you hear a 
click.Step 7

Plug in the unit.

Step 1
Turn the unit off and 
unplug it.
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Warranty information
The Blueair Limited Warranty applies only if the air purifier is installed, used and maintained 
according to the instructions in this manual.

For warranty conditions, please visit www.blueair.com/warranty

Warranty and returns
If you purchased the air purifier at one of our authorized retailers, please contact the same 
store to request assistance.

Help and support
If you have questions about your product, please visit www.blueair.com or contact your local 
Blueair retailer.
 
To contact Blueair for personalized support, please visit www.blueair.com/customer-support

This air purifier should be disposed or recycled as electrical waste and the filter may be 
recycled as plastic. If you have questions regarding the disposal and recycling of this air 
purifier, please contact your local recycling facility for availability or Blueair dealer and ask for 
the correct method of recycling.

Disposal and recycling
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Specifications
Blue 3610

Input Power, Frequency 100-240VAC 50/60Hz  

Power consumption/ 
Rated input power

4-38W

Sound level (min/max)1 23-56 dB(A)

Recommended room size2 550 ft2 (51 m2)

CADR Smoke2 353 cfm (600 m3/h)

CADR Dust2 347 cfm (590 m3/h)

CADR Pollen2 380 cfm (650 m3/h)

1 Sound pressure according to GB/T18801 and GB4214.1
2According to ANSI/AHAM AC-1-2019. Tested without pre-filter.
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ご使用の前に、本書を必ずよくお読みください。
本書は紛失しないよう、大切に保管してください。
本書の最新版データは、www.blueair.jp に掲載されています。

注意 :国により取扱モデルが異なります。

商品名 : 品番 :

3610 3631101000

Blue 3610 とは 
各部名称
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Blue 3610 とは 
空気清浄機を正しく使用すると、室内空気から有害物質を除去して、きれいな空気の中
で生活することができます。

空気清浄性能を最大限に発揮するためには

•	 推奨フロア面積を目安とした広さの空間でご使用ください。
•	 本体周辺に空気が循環できるスペースを空けてご使用ください。
•	 本体の周辺 10 cm 以内には物を置かないでください。
•	 部屋の窓やドアを閉めた状態でご使用ください。
•	 Blueair の純正フィルターをご使用ください。
•	 操作パネルにフィルター交換お知らせランプが点灯したら、メインフィルターを交
換してください。

•	 本書の内容に従って、定期的にお手入れをしてください。 
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A	操作ボタン F	センサー
B	吹出口 G取り外しボタン
C	空気環境ステータスランプ H	プレフィルター
D	ファン、モーター I	 電源コード (上図には記載されていません )

Eメインフィルター J	取扱説明書 (上図には記載されていません )

各部名称

B
C

D

A

E

F

H

G
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安全上のご注意
本商品は屋内使用専用です。安全を十分に考慮して設計されておりますが、一般に電気製
品は取り扱いを誤ると大きな事故につながることがあります。次の注意事項をお守りにな
り、安全にご使用ください。

図記号について

警告
次の警告事項を必ずお守りください。警告を守らずに使用した場合、火災や感
電などにより使用者の死亡や大けがを伴う事故につながることがあります。

安全上のご注意
本商品は屋内使用専用です。安全を十分に考慮して設計されておりますが、一般に電気製
品は取り扱いを誤ると大きな事故につながることがあります。次の注意事項をお守りにな
り、安全にご使用ください。

図記号について

警告
次の警告事項を必ずお守りください。警告を守らずに使用した場合、火災や感
電などにより使用者の死亡や大けがを伴う事故につながることがあります。

指示

この行為を必ず実行してください。

禁止

この行為は禁止されています。

指示

煙が出る、変な臭いがするなどの異
常、および故障時には、ただちに使
用を中止する
そのまま使い続けると、発火や感電
の原因になります。異常を感じた場
合は、すぐに差込プラグを電源コン
セントから抜き、「ブルーエアサービ
スセンター」へご連絡ください。

指示

差込プラグを電源コンセントに差し
込むときは、まっすぐに突き当たるま
で差し込む
差込プラグが外れかけたまま使用す
ると、感電や火災の原因になります。

指示

差込プラグと電源コンセントの接続
部分は、ホコリなど定期的に除去する
差込プラグにホコリがたまると、
湿気などによる絶縁不良が起こり、
感電や火災の原因になります。

指示

電源コンセントから差込プラグを抜
くときはコードを引っ張らず、必ずプ
ラグを持って抜く
コードを引っ張ると、コードの中の電
線が切れ、ショートによる感電や火
災の原因になります。

指示

定格電圧で使用する
本商品は日本国内専用です。 定格電
圧以外の交流電圧で使用すると、火
災の原因になります。



23

指示

子どもが本商品で遊ぶないように
注意する
けがや故障の原因になります。事
故の原因になります。

指示

子どもや身体、感覚または思考能
力が低下していたり、経験や知識が
不足している方は、保護責任者か
ら指示、監督されない環境におい
て使用しない
けがや事故の原因になります。

指示

水分がかからない場所に設置する
火災や感電の原因になる場合があ
ります。また、ペットの尿や加湿器
からの水蒸気などがかからないよ
うご注意ください。

分解禁
止

自分で本商品を分解や改造、修理
しない
商品内部には電圧の高い部分があ
ります。感電や火災の原因になりま
すので、分解や改造、修理をしない
でください。

濡れ手
禁止

濡れた手で差込プラグをさわらな
い
濡れた手で差込プラグを抜き差し
すると、感電の原因になります。

禁止

付属の電源コードを本商品以外に
使用しない
火災や感電、故障の原因になりま
す。

禁止

付属の電源コード以外を使用しな
い
火災や感電、故障の原因になりま
す。

禁止

運転中に電源コンセントから差込
プラグを抜かない
火災や感電の原因になります。

禁止

電源コードや差込プラグに負荷を
かけない（加工する、傷つける、無
理に曲げる、引っ張る、ねじる、重
い物を載せる、束ねる、挟む、ペッ
トがかじるなど）
電源コードや差込プラグに負荷が
かかることによる感電や火災、ショ
ートの原因になります。

禁止

電源コードや差込プラグを熱器具
に近づけない
感電や火災の原因になります。
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注意 
次の注意事項を必ずお守りください。注意を守らずに使用した場合、使用者の
けがや周辺の物品損害を伴う事故につながることがあります。

禁止

電源タップや延長コードを使った「
たこ足配線」で、定格を超えた接続
をしない
電源コードや差込プラグの負荷が
大きくなり、感電や火災の原因にな
ります。

水濡れ
禁止

本体に水をかけない
火災や感電の原因になる場合があ
ります。

禁止

吸込口・吹出口や本体のすき間に
指や金属物などの異物を入れない
感電やけが、故障の原因になりま
す。

可燃物
禁止

油や可燃性ガスなどを使用する場
所、漏れるおそれのある場所に設
置しない
引火や、ガス吸引による発火や発
煙の原因になります。

禁止

次のような可燃性の高いものを本
体に近づけない
・ヘアスプレーや殺虫剤など
・火のついたタバコや線香など
・ベンジンやシンナーなど
引火や感電の原因になります。

禁止

有機溶剤（ベンジン・シンナー・ア
ルコール・ガソリンなど）を使って
お手入れをしない
故障の原因になります。

禁止

電源コードが破損した場合は、そ
のまま放置したり自分で修理した
りしない
破損した状態のまま使用し続ける
と、感電や火災、ショートの原因に
なります。すぐに差込プラグを電源
コンセントから抜き、「ブルーエア
サービスセンター」へご連絡くださ
い。

プラグを
コンセ
ントから
抜く

長い間使用しない場合は、差込プ
ラグを電源コンセントから抜いて
おく
差込プラグにホコリがたまると、
湿気などによる絶縁不良が起こ
り、感電や火災の原因になります。

プラグを
コンセ
ントから
抜く

フィルター交 換やお手 入 れ 、点
検、本体の移動の場合は、運転を
停止し電源を抜く
電源が入ったまま行うと、感電やけ
がの原因になる場合があります。
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指示

壁などから10cm以上離して設置す
る
空気の流れが悪くなり、発熱や発火
の原因になります。

指示

安定した水平な床面に設置する
本商品は床置き専用です。壁にか
けたり、棚に置いたりはできませ
ん。万一、本製品が転倒すると、け
がや家財破損の原因になります。

禁止

浴室など高温多湿、水のかかる場所
に設置しない
火災や感電の原因になる場合があ
ります。

禁止

動植物に直接風が当たる場所に設
置しない
動植物に長時間風があたり、乾燥
する原因になります。

禁止

カーテンや洗濯物で吸込口や吹出
口を塞がない
発熱や発火の原因になります。

禁止

発煙または霧タイプの殺虫剤使用
時には運転しない
本体内部に蓄積した薬剤成分が、
再運転後に吹出口から放出され、
健康を害する場合があります。殺虫
剤の使用後は十分に換気をおこな
ってからご使用ください。

禁止

上に乗ったり、寄りかかったり、横倒
にしたり、上に物をのせたりしない
転倒によるけがや故障の原因にな
ります。

禁止

移動するときは、本体から外れる部
分を持たない
落下によるけがや故障の原因にな
ります。

指示

燃焼器具と一緒に使う場合は必ず
換気する
本製品は換気が出来ません。その
ため、燃焼器具から発生する一酸
化炭素による中毒の原因になる場
合があります。

指示

必ずブルーエア純正の付属品のみ
を使用する
火災や設置不良による事故、故障
の原因になります。

禁止

フィルターを取り外した状態で稼
動させない
集じん効果が得られない他、故障
の原因になります。
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使用上のご注意
フィルター交換お知らせランプが点灯したら、フィルターを交換する
交換をしないと、集じん効果が得られないばかりか、故障の原因になります。フィルターは使用頻度
により交換の目安が異なります。詳しくは「フィルターについて」の項目をご確認ください。

ブルーエア空気清浄機純正の付属品やフィルターを使用する
純正の付属品やフィルターを使用しないと故障の原因になります。純正品以外の付属品やフィルター
を使用して生じた故障は保証の対象外です。

フィルターは水洗いしない
集じん効果が低下します。

直射日光が当たる場所で使用しない 
変色の原因になります。

フィルターを外したり、保護フィルムがついた状態のまま運転しない
集じん効果が得られないばかりか、故障の原因になります。

熱器具（暖房器具など）、熱い物の近くで使用しない
変色の原因になります。

使用中は、窓や扉を閉めて使用する
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初めて使うとき
手順 1
電源コードのプラグ
をコンセントに差し
込みます。

手順 2
天面の操作ボタンを押
して、本体の電源を入
れます。操作ボタンを
押すたびに、運転スピー
ドが切り替わります。

本商品にはオートスタート機能が搭載されているため、稼動中に電源コードが抜けたり、
停電が発生した場合、再度電源が供給されると最後に設定されていた運転スピードで再稼
動します。

搭載されたセンサーで感知した室内空気環境に基づき、自動で本体の運転スピードを調整
します。

オートスタート機能

オートモード

運転スピードは、オート、低速、中速、高速の 4段階です。

操作ボタンの LEDは、選択したモードの状態で 5秒間点灯します。 5秒後に LEDが自動
的に暗くなります。操作ボタンを再度押すと LEDが点灯し、電源のオン /オフや運転スピー
ド設定を切り替えられるようになります。

電源のオン /オフと風量調整
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オン /オートモード 

操作ボタンを 1回押すと、本体の電源がオンになり、オートモード
で稼動します。

低速 (ナイトモード )

中速 (ノーマルモード )

操作ボタンを 3回押すと、中速 (ノーマルモード )で稼動します。

高速 (ブーストモード )

操作ボタンを 4回押すと、高速 (ブーストモード )で稼動します。

オフ

操作ボタンを 5回押すと、本体の電源がオフになります。

操作ボタンを 2回押すと、低速 (ナイトモード )で稼動します (LEDが消
灯します )。
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操作ボタンを 5回押すと、本体の電源がオフになります。

空気環境ステータスランプ
粒子 (PM) の空気環境レベルを、以下のカラーで示します。

空気質レベル (PM 2.5)

汚れている

ふつう

きれい

PM2.5とは、直径 2.5μm以下の微粒子を示します。
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メインフィルター交換お知らせランプ

フィルターについて
本商品には、布製のプレフィルターと、メインフィルターが装着されています。これらの
フィルターにより、微粒子や tVOCなどを除去します。空気清浄性能を最大限に発揮する
ため、プレフィルターは定期的にお手入れをして、フィルター交換お知らせランプが点灯
したらメインフィルターを交換してください。
交換用のフィルターについては、www.blueair.jp よりご確認ください。また、お手持ちの
商品の品番は、本体に貼付されたラベルでご確認ください。

フィルター交換のお
知らせ
LEDが赤色に点灯した
ら、メインフィルター
を交換してください (使
用開始から約 6カ月
後 )。

フィルターリセット
電源がオンの状態で操
作ボタンを 7 秒間長押
しすると、フィルター
交換タイマーがリセッ
トされます。

注意
空気清浄性能を最大限に発揮するため、Blueair純正のフィルターをご使用ください。 
純正以外のフィルターを使用して故障した場合、保証の対象外となります。

注意 
布製のプレフィルター無しでもご使用いただけます。
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注意
ベルクロをプレフィルターに貼り合わせてから洗濯してください。

プレフィルターのお手入れと交換
空気清浄性能を最大限に発揮するため、プレフィルターは定期的にお手入れをしてくださ
い。掃除機にブラシなどのパーツを付けたもので、布製のプレフィルターの外側のほこり
を取り除きます。汚れが気になる場合は、ベルクロを貼り合わせた状態で、
ラベルに記載されている洗濯表示に従って洗濯してください。

手順 5
プレフィルターのラベルに記
載されている指示に従って洗
濯し、しっかりと乾燥させま
す。

手順 1
電源を切り、プラグをコンセ
ントから抜きます。

手順 3
本体上部を取り外します。

手順 2
本体両側面にある取り外しボ
タンを、同時に押します。

手順 6
本体背面の電源コードを巻き
込むように、
プレフィルターを本体に取り
付けます。

手順 7
本体上部を元に戻し、カチッ
と音が鳴るまで押し込みま
す。

手順 8
プラグをコンセントに差し
込みます。

手順 4
ベルクロを剥がして、プレ
フィルターを取り外します。
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手順 1
LEDが赤く点灯したら、メイ
ンフィルターを交換します。

手順 3
本体両側面にある取り外しボ
タンを、同時に押します。

手順 2
電源を切り、プラグをコ
ンセントから抜きます。

手順 4
本体上部を取り外します。

手順 5
本体からフィルターを取り外
します。新しいフィルターを
入れます。

手順 6
本体上部を元に戻し、カ
チッと音が鳴るまで押し
込みます。

メインフィルターの交換
メインフィルターを交換する際は、掃除機などで本体内部にたまったホコリを取り除いて
ください。
注意
空気清浄性能を最大限に発揮するため、Blueair 純正のフィルターをご使用ください。 
純正以外のフィルターを使用して故障した場合、保証の対象外となります。
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手順 7
プラグをコンセントに差し込
みます。

手順 8
電源がオンの状態で操
作ボタンを 7 秒間長押
しして、
フィルター交換タイ
マーをリセットします。
LED が 4 秒間点滅し、
赤色から白色に変わる
とリセット完了です。
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お手入れをする
お手入れする際の注意
•	 お手入れをする前には、必ず電源コードをコンセントから抜いてください。
•	 感電やけが、故障の原因になりますので、吸込口や吹出口、本体のすき間に異物を入
れないでください。

•	 故障の原因になりますので、有機溶剤 (ベンジン・シンナー・アルコール・ガソリンなど )
を使ってお手入れをしないでください。

•	 濡れた布でお手入れをした場合は、電源コードをコンセントに接続する前に本体が 
きちんと乾いていることをご確認ください。

•	 メインフィルターは洗うことができません。

お手入れ方法
•	 プレフィルターは、掃除機にブラシなどのパーツを付けたものでホコリを取り除いて
ください。

•	 プレフィルターを洗濯する場合は、ラベルの洗濯表示に従ってください。
•	 本体の外側は、水分を含ませて固く絞った清潔な布で拭いてください。
•	 電源コードやプラグは、定期的に掃除して、破損していないことを確認してください。
•	 センサーは、本書に従って定期的に掃除してください。
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センサーをお手入れする
センサーは本体背面にあります。

手順 3
本体上部を取り外します。

手順 4
本体内部にあるボタンを押
して、センサーカバーを取
り外します。

手順 5
綿棒でセンサーを軽く拭き
取り、センサーカバーを取
り付けます。

手順 2
本体両側面にある取り外し
ボタンを、同時に押します。

手順 6
本体上部をもとに戻し、カ
チッと音が鳴るまで押し込
みます。

手順 7
プラグをコンセントに差し
込みます。

手順 1
電源を切り、プラグをコンセ
ントから抜きます。

注意
指や鋭利な金属などでセンサー内部を掃除しないでください。
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保証について
本書に記載された内容に従わず使用して故障した場合は、保証の対象外となりますのでご
注意ください。

返品のご相談
商品の返品につきましては、お買い上げいただいた店舗へご相談ください。

アフターサービスについて
困ったときや、消耗品をお求めの際は、www.blueair.jp をご確認いただくか、ブルーエア
サービスセンターへお問い合わせください。

本商品を廃棄する場合は分解せず、お住まいの自治体の指導に従ってください。

本体を廃棄するときは
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主な仕様
Blue 3610

電源 100-240VAC 50/60Hz  

消費電力 4-38W

運転音 1 23-56 dB(A)

CADR値に基づく推奨フロア面積 2 51 m2

CADRタバコ煙 2 353 cfm (600 m3/h)

CADR – ホコリ 2 347 cfm (590 m3/h)

CADR – 花粉 2 380 cfm (650 m3/h)

1 GB/T18801 と GB4214.1 に基づく運転音。
2 ANSI/AHAM AC-1-2019 に基づき算出。プレフィルターを取り付けていない時の数値。
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Blue 3610
공기청정기에는 공기 정화를 위한 프리필터와 HEPASilent™ 필터가 포함이며 제어기능과 내장 
센서가 탑재되었습니다.  
공기청정기는 모터, 팬, 필터로 구성됩니다. 공기청정기는 실내 공기에서 오염 물질을 제거하여 
실내 공기 청정도를 개선합니다.  
공기청정기의 제어판 디스플레이로 언제든지 공기청정기 설정을 변경할 수 있습니다. 

최고의 성능을 위한 권장 사항
•	 권장 전용 면적을 넘지 않는 실내에서 공기청정기를 사용하십시오.
•	 공기가 공기청정기 내/외부 및 주변을 여유롭게 순환할 수 있는 위치에 공기청정기를 

배치하십시오.
•	 공기청정기를 다른 물체와 10cm(4인치) 이내 배치하지 마십시오.
•	 작동 중에는 공기청정기가 위치한 실내 문과 창문을 닫아 두십시오.  
•	 정품 Blueair 필터만 사용하십시오.
•	 제어판 디스플레이에 필터 교체 표시등이 켜지면 메인 필터를 변경하십시오.  
•	 본 사용설명서에 나오는 유지 관리 지침을 따르십시오.
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A	터치 버튼 F	공기 청정도 센서 
B	공기 배출구 G	분리 버튼
C	팬 및 모터 H	프리필터
D	팬과 모터 I	 전원 케이블 (사진에 포함되지 않음)
E	메인 필터 J	 사용설명서 (사진에 포함되지 않음)
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안전 수칙
Blue 3610 공기청정기는 실내 전용 전자 제품입니다. 화재, 감전 또는 
부상의 위험을 줄이기 위해 필요한 예방 조치를 취하십시오. 

•	 이 제품은 신체, 감각, 정신 능력이 결여되어 있거나 어린이와 같이 
경험과 지식이 부족한 사람이 적절한 감독이나 지시 없이 사용할 수 
없습니다. 

•	 어린이가 본 제품을 사용하지 않도록 하십시오.
•	 청소와 제품 유지는 감독이나 지시 없이 어린이가 할 수 없습니다.
•	 제품 유지 관리 시 전원 플러그를 빼십시오.  
•	 제품을 직접 열거나 수리하려 하지 마십시오. 반드시 제조사, 서비스 

에이전트 또는 이와 유사 자격을 갖춘 센터를 통해 정품 Blueair 
부품으로 수리되어야 합니다. 

•	 전원 케이블과 플러그에 손상 위험이 없는지 확인하십시오. 위험 
요소를 예방하기 위해 손상된 전원 케이블 교체는 반드시 제조사, 
서비스 에이전트 또는 이와 유사 자격을 갖춘 센터를 통해 문의해야 
합니다.

•	 제품이 손상되거나 오작동하는 경우, 제품을 끄고 전원 플러그를 뽑은 
뒤 Blueair 서비스 센터로 문의하십시오.

•	 전원 플러그가 콘센트에 정확하게 연결되어야 합니다.
•	 제품을 전원에서 분리할 때 전원 코드를 당기지 마시고, 플러그 잡고 

빼내십시오. 
•	 Blueair 공기청정기와 함께 제공된 전원 케이블을 사용하여 전기 

콘센트에 정확하게 연결하십시오. 
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•	 연장 코드나 멀티탭을 사용하지 마십시오. 제품의 정격 라벨을 
참조하십시오

•	 어떤 식으로든 전원 플러그를 개조하지 마십시오. 플러그가 콘센트에 
맞지 않을 경우 공인된 기술자에게 문의하십시오.

•	 동봉된 전원 코드를 제품이 아닌 다른 용도로 사용하지 마십시오.
•	 감전이나 제품 손상이 발생할 수 있으므로 이물질이 공기 배출구에 

들어가거나 막히지 않도록 주의하십시오.
•	 제품 위 또는 바로 맞은편에  물체를 놓지 마십시오
•	 제품에 위에 앉거나, 서거나, 올라타거나 매달리지 마십시오.
•	 안전을 위해 전원 케이블을 포함하여 제품이 뜨거운 곳 또는 난로 

사이와 충분한 거리를 두십시오.
•	 제품과 전원 플러그를 물과 기타 액체로부터 멀리 두십시오.
•	 제품과 전원 플러그를 살충제, 탈취제와 같은 화학 물질로부터 떨어진 

곳에 두십시오.
•	 제품을 안정적인 표면 및 바닥에 배치하십시오.
•	 제품을 야외나 욕실, 세탁실, 수영장 부근 등 물기가 있는 환경에서 

사용하지 마십시오.
•	 본 제품은 이온화장치에 의해 오존이 발생할 수 있으니 장시간 사용 시 

환기를 권장합니다.
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시작하기
1단계
전원 케이블을 
벽면 콘센트에 
연결하십시오.

2단계
버튼을 눌러 공기청정기 
전원을 켜고 팬 속도 
모드를 조절하십시오.

자동 시작 기능은 공기청정기의 전원이 뽑혀 있거나, 전원 스위치 타이머로 사용되었거나, 전원 
고장이 발생한 경우 이를 마지막으로 설정한 속도로 자동으로 시작합니다.

오토모드에서 공기청정기는 센서의 공기 청정도 정보에 따라 자동으로 공기 흐름을 제어합니다.

자동 시작

오토 모드

다음과 같은 공기 흐름 설정을 선택할 수 있습니다.  Auto, Night, Everyday, Boost, Off

선택한 팬 속도가 터치 버튼 표시등에서 5초간 표시됩니다. 7초 후 표시등이 자동으로 
어두워지면서 팬 속도 제어 모드가 비활성화됨을 표시해 줍니다. 터치 버튼을 한 번 누르면 온/오프 
및 팬 속도 제어가 다시 활성화됩니다. 표시등이 켜지면 팬 속도 모드를 다시 조정할 수 있습니다. 

온/오프 및 팬 속도 제어
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On/자동 모드 

Night 모드

Everyday 모드

세 번 누르면 Everyday 모드 (중간 팬 속도)로 설정 할 수 있습니다.

Boost 모드

네 번 누르면 Boost 모드 (가장 빠른 팬 속도)로 설정 할 수 있습니다.

Off

다섯 번 누르시면 기기의 전원이 꺼집니다.

두 번 누르면 Night 모드 (팬 속도가 느려지고 LED 조명이 어둡게 변경)로 설정 
할 수 있습니다.  

한 번 누르고 장치를 키면 자동 모드로 설정할 수 있습니다. 
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공기 청정도 정보
미세먼지(PM)에 대한 공기 품질 수준은 공기 청정도 표시등에 색상 척도로 표시되어 있습니다.
Night Mode 에서는 공기 품질 표시기의 밝기는 어둡게 보입니다. 

공기 청정도 수준(PM 2.5)

오염됨

보통

우수

PM2.5, 미세먼지, 직경이 10마이크로미터 이하인 입자.
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버튼 제어 기능

필터
공기청정기는 패브릭 프리 필터와 메인 필터가 함께 제공됩니다. 필터는 공기에서 미세먼지와 
가스를 정화합니다. 최상의 성능을 위해 프리 필터를 정기적으로 세척하고 공기청정기가 필터 
교체를 표시하면 메인 필터를 교체하십시오.
사용자의 공기청정기에 알맞은 메인 필터를 확인하려면 Blueair 앱을 사용하거나 www.blueair.
com에 방문하십시오. 공기청정기의 모델 번호는 공기청정기 밑면의 정격 라벨에서 확인할 수 
있습니다.
중요! 본 공기청정기의 최상의 성능을 위해서는 반드시 정품 Blueair 필터만 사용하십시오. 정품 
필터가 아닌 유사품 사용으로 인한 기능 저하 및 고장에 대한 보장은 하지 않습니다. 

필터 교체
필터 교체
표시등이 빨간색이
되면 (작동 후 6개월) 
메인 필터를 교체해야 
합니다. 

필터 교체 표시등
버튼을 7초 동안 누르시어 
필터 교체 표시등을 
재설정 하십시오.

Blueair 필터 정기 구매 프로그램
Blueair 앱을 사용하거나 www.blueair.com에 방문하여 Blueair 필터 정기 구매 프로그램에 
가입하십시오.(제한된 국가에서 가능)

중요!본 공기청정기의 최상의 성능을 위해서는 반드시 정품 Blueair 필터만 사용하십시오. 정품 
필터가 아닌 유사품 사용으로 인한 기능 저하 및 고장에 대한 보장은 하지 않습니다. 

팁! 패브릭 프리 필터의 사용은 선택적 사항입니다.
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프리 필터를 세척 및 교체하십시오
최상의 성능을 위해 프리 필터를 정기적으로 세척하십시오.패브릭 프리 필터의 외관을 부드러운 
솔 부착물이 있는 진공 청소기로 세척하여 먼지를 제거하십시오.프리 필터의 보다 깊은 곳까지 
세척해야 하는 경우, 세탁기에서 낮은 온도 주기로 부드럽게 세척하십시오.

5단계
프리 필터 라벨에 있는 
지시사항에 따라 프리 필터를 
세탁기에서 세척하십시오.

1단계
장치를 끄고 플러그를 
뽑으십시오.

3단계
제품 상단부를 들어올려
분리합니다.

2단계
제품 양면에 있는 분리버튼을 
천천히 누릅니다.

6단계
프리 필터를 다시 장치에 
배치하십시오.
전원선이 프리 필터와 패널 뒤에 
와 보이지 않도록 조절하십시오.

7단계
찰칵 소리가 날 때까지
상단부를 하단부 쪽으로
단단히 누릅니다.

8단계
장치 플러그를 연결하십시오.

4단계
프리 필터 패널을 열고, 프리 
필터를 제거하십시오.

중요!세탁기로 세탁시 반드시 패브릭 필터 뒷면의 찍찍이를 결합한 상태로 세탁해 주십시오
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메인 필터 교체
필터를 교체할 때 기기 내부에 누적된 먼지가 있다면 진공 청소기로 빨아들이십시오.

중요!본 공기청정기의 최상의 기능을 사용하기 위해 반드시 정품 Blueair 필터만 사용하십시오. 
정품 필터가 아닌 유사품 사용으로 인한 기능 저하 및 고장에 대한 AS는 보장하지 않습니다.

5단계
제품 하단부에서 기본
필터를 분리합니다.
교체용 필터를 제품
하단부에 장착합니다.

1단계
빨간색 표시등이 켜지면 메인 
필터 교체 시기가 된 것입니다.

3단계
제품 양면에 있는 분리
버튼을 천천히 누릅니다.

2단계
장치를 끄고 플러그를 
뽑으십시오.

6단계 
제품 상단부를 하단부
위에 올린 후 찰칵
소리가 날 대까지
단단히 눌러줍니다.

4단계
제품 상단부를 들어올려
분리합니다.
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7단계 
장치를 전원 플러그에 
연결하십시오.

8단계 
터치 버튼을 7초의 기간 동안 
눌러 필터 교체 타이머를 
재설정하십시오.
이렇게 하면 필터를 교체한 
시간이 공기청정기에 
저장됩니다.
표시등은 4초 동안 깜빡이며 
그리고 나서는 빨간색에서 
하얀색으로 바뀝니다.
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유지 관리
일반
•	 유지 관리를 하기 전에는 항상 공기청정기를 전력원에서 분리하십시오.
•	 공기 흡입구 또는 배출구에 이물질이 절대 들어가지 않게 하십시오.이는 감전의 원인이 되거나 

공기청정기를 손상시킬 수 있습니다.
•	 가솔린, 화학 용매 또는 부식성 물질과 같은 작용제는 공기청정기에 손상을 입힐 수 있으므로 

이러한 물질로는 절대로 청소하지 마십시오.
•	 전원에 연결하기 전에는 공기청정기가 완전히 마른 상태인지 확인하십시오.
•	 메인 필터를 세척하지 마십시오.메인 필터는 세척하거나 재사용할 수 없습니다.

세척
•	 프리 필터를 세탁기에서 낮은 온도로 부드럽게 세척하거나 진공 청소기로 부드러운 솔 

부착물이 있는 프리 필터를 세척하십시오.
•	 프리 필터의 라벨에 나오는 지시사항에 따라 프리 필터를 세척하십시오.
•	 부드럽고 깨끗한 젖은 천으로 공기청정기 외장을 닦으십시오.
•	 전원 케이블과 전원 플러그를 세척하고 닳거나 손상되지는 않았는지 점검하십시오.
•	 메인 필터를 교체할 때 센서를 세척하십시오.
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공기 청정도 센서 세척
공기 청정도 센서의 흡입구는 공기청정기 뒷면에 있습니다.

3단계
제품 상단부를 들어올려
분리합니다.

4단계
장치 내부의 버튼을 눌러 
센서를 덮고 있는 뚜껑을 열고 
뚜껑을 제거하십시오.

5단계
센서를 면봉으로 부드럽게 
세척하고 센서 뚜껑을 
부착하십시오

2단계
제품 양면에 있는 분리
버튼을 천천히 누릅니다.

6단계
상단 실린더를 시계 방향으로 
회전하여 단단히 고정하며 
아래로 조심스럽게 미십시오.

7단계
장치 플러그를 연결하십시오.

1단계
장치를 끄고 플러그를 
뽑으십시오.

중요!센서 흡입구 내부를 세척하기 위해 손가락이나 권장되지 않는 물체를 사용하지 마십시오.
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보증 정보
해당 공기청정기가 본 사용 설명서의 지시사항에 따라 설치, 사용, 유지관리 된 경우에만 Blueair 
보증이 적용됩니다. 

보증 조건에 대한 정보를 확인하시려면 www.blueair.com/warranty에 방문하십시오. 

보증 및 환불
인증된 판매처로부터 제품을 구매한 경우, 구입한 판매처를 통해 문의 하십시오.

도움말 및 지원
자사 제품에 문의 사항이 있는 경우 www.blueair.com 또는 구매 지역에 있는 Blueair 구매처를 
통해 문의 하십시오. 
 
또는 개별 맞춤형 지원이 필요한 경우 www.blueair.com/customer-support에 방문하십시오. 

해당 공기청정기와 같은 가전 제품을 대형 생활 폐기물을 버릴 경우, 관할 주민센터 또는 폐기 전문 
업체로 연락하여 폐기해야 합니다. 필터는 플라스틱으로 구분되어 재활용 가능하며 ,관련 문의 
사항이 있는 경우 Blueair 대리점을 통해 올바른 폐기 문의를 하십시오.  

폐기 및 재사용
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사양
Blue 3610

입력, 주파수 100-240VAC 50/60Hz  

전력 소비/정격 입력 전력 4-38W

소리 수준1 23-56 dB(A)

권장 면적간 크기2 550 ft2 (51 m2)

CADR 연기2 353 cfm (600 m3/h)

CADR 먼지2 347 cfm (590 m3/h)

CADR 꽃가루2 380 cfm (650 m3/h)

1 GB/T18801 및 GB4214.1에 따른 음압
2 ANSI/AHAM AC-1-2019에 따름 프리 필터 제거 상태 시험측정치
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Blue 3610
空氣清淨機主要是由馬達、風扇和濾網所組成。空氣清淨機可去除空氣中的污染物質，
改善室內空氣品質。

關於最佳性能的建議
•	  空氣清淨機應在不超過建議適用坪數的房間中使用。
•	  空氣清淨機應放在其周圍空氣進出循環通暢的位置。
•	  空氣清淨機周圍 10 公分 / 4 英寸 之內不應放置任何物品。
•	  空氣清淨機運作時，所在空間的門窗均應緊閉。
•	  僅能搭配使用原廠 Blueair 濾網。
•	  主濾網應在控制面板上的濾網汰換指示燈亮起時進行汰換。
•	  請依照使用手冊內的保養指示進行汰換。
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A	空氣品質指示燈 F	 空氣品質偵測器
B	觸控按鈕 G	濾網拆卸按鈕
C	出風口 H	前置濾網
D	風扇和馬達 I	 電源線 (未示於圖片)
E	主濾網 J	 使用手冊 (未示於圖片)

B
C

D

A

E

F

H

G
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安全說明
Blue 3610 空氣清淨機是專供室內使用的電子裝置，使用時應遵守必要
預防措施，以免發生火災、觸電或受傷。
•	本電器的設計用途不包括供生理、感知、心智能力、經驗或知識不足

之使用者 (包含孩童) 使用，除非在對其負有安全責任的人員之監護
或指導下安全使用。

•	 	請注意不要讓孩童將本電器產品當成玩具。
•		空氣清淨機進行保養之前，裝置與電源間必須先中斷連線。
•		絕對不可自行嘗試拆解或進行維修。維修進行必須由製造商、服務

代理商或具同等資格人員，使用原廠 Blueair 零件進行。
•	確認電源線和電源插頭沒有破損的情況。為避免危險，損壞之電源

線務必由製造商、服務代理商或類似之專業人員汰換。
•	如果裝置出現損壞或無法正常運作，請將其關閉，並接著中斷其電

源供應，並與 Blueair 聯絡。
•	電源插頭必須牢固插入電源插座中。
•	在中斷主機與電源間連線時，應拔除電源插座，而不要直接拉扯電

源線。
•		 請使用 Blueair 空氣清淨機隨機附贈的電源線，牢牢地直接插入至

正確的電源插座。
•	請勿使用延長線或外接電源插座。請參閱本電器上的額定電源標籤

貼紙。
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•		 請勿改造電源插頭。如果插頭無法插入插座，請與專業人員聯絡以
便安裝適合的插座。

•	本電器隨機附贈的電源線僅限用於本電器，絕對不能用於其他裝
置。

•	 	空氣清淨機中不應有異物進入，或有異物擋住進風口或出風口，否
則將有可能導致觸電或使本裝置損壞。

•	 	本電器上方不可放置或直接緊靠任何物品。
•	 	不可坐在、站在本電器上，亦不可攀爬或拉扯。
•	 	本電器 (包括電源線) 應與高溫表面和明火保持安全距離。
•	本電器和電源插頭不可靠近水和其他液體。
•	本電器和電源插頭不可靠近化學物質，例如殺蟲劑和水和除臭劑。
•	 	本電器應放置在地面。本電器必須放置在平穩表面上。
•	 	空氣清淨機不可用於室外，亦不可放置在浴室、洗衣間或泳池等潮

濕環境中。
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開始使用
步驟 1
將電源供應器插入
牆壁插座。

如果電源插頭被拔掉、因使用電源開關定時器而斷電或發生停電後，自動啟動功能會讓空氣
清淨機自動回復之前調整的風速重新開機。

當自動模式啟動時，空氣清淨機會自動根據偵測器的空氣品質狀態，自動調整風量。

自動啟動

自動模式

可用的風量設定如下：自動、夜間、日間、加強與關閉。

觸控按鈕上的指示燈顯示所選擇的風扇速度，亮起時間為 5 秒鐘，5 秒鐘後燈號會自動熄
滅，此時處於非調整風扇速度控制模式。按一下觸控按鈕即可重新啟動「開機/關機和風扇
速度控制」。當指示燈亮起時，您就可以重新調整風扇速度模式。

開機/關機和風扇速度控制

步驟 2
壓下按鈕，讓空氣清淨
機開始運作，並調整風
扇速度模式。
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開啟/自動模式

按一下觸控按鈕可開啟本空氣清淨機，並設定為自動模式。

夜間模式

按兩下按鈕可設定至夜間模式 (風扇速度低，同時 LED 燈號會完全熄滅)。

日間模式

按三下觸控按鈕可調整為日間模式 (風扇速度為中等)。

加強模式

按四下觸控按鈕可調整為加強模式 (風扇速度為高速)。

關機

按5下即可關機。
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空氣品質狀態
懸浮微粒 (PM) 的空氣品質等級會透過空氣品質指示燈上的顏色等級進行指示。

空氣品質等級 (PM 2.5)

污染

適中

優良

PM2.5、懸浮微粒、直徑大小 2.5 微毫米或更小的微粒。
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按鈕控制功能

濾網
空氣清淨機出貨時就附有一組前置濾網和一組主濾網。這些濾網可同時清淨空氣中的微粒和
氣體。為達到最佳性能，請定期清潔前置濾網，並在空氣清淨機指示汰換濾網時汰換主濾
網。
若要找到您空氣清淨機適用的主濾網，請至官網 www.blueair.com 挑選。您所使用空氣清淨
機的型號可從空氣清淨機底部的額定標籤貼紙上取得。

汰換濾網
當指示燈亮紅色時  
(運轉 6 個月後)，應該汰
換主濾網。

濾網汰換指示燈
持續按住按鈕 7 秒即可重
新設定濾網汰換計時器。

Blueair 濾網訂購專案
使用 Blueair App 或造訪 www.blueair.com，可註冊 Blueair 濾網訂購專案。(並非所有市場
均可使用)

重要訊息！請使用型號適用的原廠 Blueair 濾網，確保本空氣清淨機運作和性能正常，並享
有完整保固服務。

注意：前置濾網可選擇性搭配使用。
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清潔並更換前置濾網
為了發揮最佳性能，請定期清潔前置濾網。請用吸塵器、軟刷吸塵頭等工具清除前置濾網上
的粉塵。如果前置濾網需要徹底清潔，請利用洗衣機採柔軟、低溫循環模式輕輕地將其清洗
乾淨。
重要！在使用洗衣機清洗前，請將前置濾網上的魔鬼氈條按壓在一起。

步驟 5
依照前置濾網標籤上的說明使
用洗衣機清洗前置濾網。

步驟 1
將本空氣清淨機關機後並拔掉
電源插頭。

步驟 3
拆下空氣清淨機頂部。

步驟 2
同時輕壓空氣清淨機兩側的
按鈕。

步驟 6
將前置濾網套回空氣清淨機。
妥善調整前置濾網位置，確
保貼合機身，讓電源線可收
回後方。

步驟 7
將空氣清淨機頂部放回機器
底部，然後確實卡緊於卡
榫內。

步驟 8
將空氣清淨機接上電源。

步驟 4
解開前置濾網並拆下前置
濾網。
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汰換主濾網
更換濾網時，請使用吸塵器清除內部累積的粉塵。

重要訊息！請使用型號適用的原廠 Blueair 濾網，確保本空氣清淨機運作和性能正常，並享
有完整保固服務。

步驟 5
將舊的主濾網從空氣清淨機拆
下。將新的主濾網展開後置入
空氣清淨機內側。

步驟 1
當亮起紅色指示燈時，即表示
該更換主濾網了。

步驟 3
同時輕壓空氣清淨機兩側的
按鈕。

步驟 2
將本空氣清淨機關機後並拔
掉電源插頭。

步驟 6
將空氣清淨機的頂部確實地
向下按壓在新的主濾網上，
直到聽見喀聲為止。

步驟 4
拆下空氣清淨機頂部。
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步驟 7
將空氣清淨機接上電源。

步驟 8
持續按住觸控按鈕 7 秒即可
重新設定濾網汰換計時器。
這樣會讓空氣清淨機偵測到
您已經更換了主濾網。
指示燈會閃爍 4 秒，然後從
紅色轉為白色。
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清潔和保養
簡介
•	 進行空氣清淨機保養之前，空氣清淨機與電源間必須先中斷連線。
•	 絕對不可讓異物進入進風口或出風口。否則會造成觸電或空氣清淨機損壞。
•	 請勿使用汽油、化學溶劑或腐蝕性物質清潔，因為此類物質會造成空氣清淨機損害。
•	 確定空氣清淨機完全乾燥後，再將其接上電源。
•	 請勿清洗主濾網。主濾網為不得清洗或重複使用之耗材。

清潔
•	 利用洗衣機採柔軟、低溫循環模式輕輕地清洗前置濾網，也可使用吸塵器、軟刷吸塵頭

工具來清潔前置濾網。
•	 依照前置濾網標籤上的說明清洗前置濾網。
•	 使用柔軟、乾淨的濕布擦拭空氣清淨機外部。
•	 清潔電源線和電源插頭，並檢查是否有磨損或損壞。
•	 更換主濾網的同時清潔偵測器。
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清潔空氣品質偵測器
空氣品質偵測器的進風口位在空氣清淨機的背面。

步驟 3
拆下空氣清淨機頂部。

步驟 4
按下空氣清淨機內的按鈕打
開偵測器的蓋子，並且拆下
蓋子。

步驟 5
使用棉花棒輕輕清潔偵測
器，然後裝上偵測器蓋。

步驟 2
同時輕壓空氣清淨機兩側的
按鈕。

步驟 6
將空氣清淨機的頂部確實地
向下按壓在新的主濾網上，
直到聽見喀聲為止。

步驟 7
將空氣清淨機接上電源。

步驟 1
將本空氣清淨機關機後並拔掉
電源插頭。

重要訊息！請勿用手指或不在我們建議範圍內的物體清潔偵測器進風口內部。



69

保固資訊
空氣清淨機的安裝、使用和保養必須遵守本手冊指示，Blueair 有限保固才具效力。

如想了解保固條件，請造訪 www.blueair.com/warranty

保固及退貨
如果您的空氣清淨機是向我們的授權代理商購買，請向同一家商店洽詢協助。

協助和支援
如果您有產品的相關問題，請造訪 www.blueair.com 或與您當地的 Blueair 代理商聯絡。
 
若要聯絡 Blueair 以獲得個人專用支援，請造訪 www.blueair.com/customer-support

根據當地法規，本空氣清淨機應依電子廢棄物方式回收處理，而濾網則應依塑膠類物品方式
回收處理。如果您對空氣清淨機的廢棄處理有任何問題，請聯絡您當地主管機關或 Blueair 
代理商，並洽詢正確的回收處理方式。

廢棄物處置和回收
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規格
Blue 3610

輸入，頻率 100-240VAC 50/60Hz  

耗電功率/額定輸入功率: 4W (min)-38W (max)

音量1 23-56 dB(A)

建議的適用坪數2 550 ft2 (51 m2)

CADR 煙霧2 353 cfm (600 m3/h)

CADR 粉塵2 347 cfm (590 m3/h)

CADR 花粉2 380 cfm (650 m3/h)

1 聲壓的依據為 GB/T18801 與 GB4214.1
2 依據 ANSI/AHAM AC-1-2019 測試時無使用前置濾網
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